#### 502743522 03/28/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2790118

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |  |
|---------------------|----------------|--|
| ABBOTT LABORATORIES | 08/01/2012     |  |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ABBVIE INC.             |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | ONE NORTH WAUKEGAN ROAD |  |
| City:           | NORTH CHICAGO           |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60064                   |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13959648 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (857)300-4001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 8573004000

Email: ccruz-levesque@lathropgage.com

Correspondent Name: LATHROP AND GAGE LLP

Address Line 1: 28 STATE STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 544426 (BBI-831DIV)  |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | JAMES H. VELEMA ESQ. |
| SIGNATURE:              | /James H. Velema/    |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/28/2014           |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=544426 - Abbott to Abbvie - BBI-831DIV#page1.tif source=544426 - Abbott to Abbvie - BBI-831DIV#page2.tif source=544426 - Abbott to Abbvie - BBI-831DIV#page3.tif source=544426 - Abbott to Abbvie - BBI-831DIV#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 032549 FRAME: 0545

502743522

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of 1 August 2012 by and between Abbott Laboratories, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Illinois, having a place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park, Illinois 60064 USA ("Abbott") and AbbVie Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having a place of business at 1 North Waukegan Road, North Chicago, Illinois 60064 USA ("AbbVie").

WHEREAS, Abbott has agreed to assign and transfer to AbbVie and AbbVie has agreed to acquire and accept from Abbott the patent applications and patents set forth on <u>Abbott Patents</u> Schedule A (the "Abbott Patents") attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, mutual covenants and provisions herein contained, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree to execute this Assignment, as follows:

- 1.0 Assignment. Abbott has assigned and/or by these presents does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto AbbVie, Abbott's whole and entire right, title and interest (i) in and to the inventions claimed in the Abbott Patents, including all patents granting from said applications on said Abbott Patents or any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, reexamination or reissue thereof, including any patents obtained based upon a claim of priority to any patent or patent application on said Abbott Patents and (ii) in and to all rights to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of said patents and patent applications in (i).
- **2.0** Enjoyment. The patents and patent applications subject to Paragraph 1 shall be held and enjoyed by AbbVie, for AbbVie's use and benefit, and for AbbVie's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Abbott had this assignment and transfer not been made.
- 3.0 Assistance. The parties to this Assignment shall use commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things, necessary or advisable to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Assignment. Without limiting the foregoing, each of Abbott and AbbVie shall cooperate with the other without any further consideration to execute and deliver, or use commercially reasonable efforts to cause to be executed and delivered, all documents as may reasonably be necessary to secure the vesting in AbbVie of all rights assigned to AbbVie by this Assignment, including without limitation any documents required to record this Assignment with local patent offices.

(Signature page follows)

PATENT REEL: 032549 FRAME: 0546 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Patent Assignment, or has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth.

**Abbott Laboratories** 

Title: Executive Vice President, Finance and

| Chief Financial Officer   |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| State of Illinois   |  |  |  |  |
| County of Lake  |  |  |  |  |
| Signed and attested before me on Hugust   | 2012 by Llmy B. Klein  |  |  |  |
| U   | $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$ $$   |  |  |  |
| Signed and attested before me on August    OFFICIAL SEAL  | Signature: Will o. All   |  |  |  |
| AMY B KLEIN   | O I  |  |  |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINGS \$ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/15/13 \$   |  |  |  |  |
| Material temporal properties of the Company of the | AbbVie lng   |  |  |  |
|   | An Y   |  |  |  |
|   | By: U  |  |  |  |
|   | Name: William Chase  |  |  |  |
|   | Title: Authorized Officer of AbbVie Inc.   |  |  |  |
| State of Illinois   |  |  |  |  |
| County of Lake  |  |  |  |  |
| Signed and attested before me on <u>JUIU</u> <u>A</u>   | 7, 2012y William CHASE   |  |  |  |
| •   | Signature: 1000a & 111110000   |  |  |  |
|   | Signature: 100000000 11 100000000000000000000000   |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STRIP OF LINES  |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |
| Witness   |  |  |  |  |
|   | <i>A</i>   |  |  |  |
| Name: DINA SHNIDGENARY  | Name: PATRIEIN LIEBERT   |  |  |  |
| 2 × 5   | and the same of th |  |  |  |
| Signature:  | Signature: <u>Patricia Hibert</u>  |  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 032549 FRAME: 0547 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Patent Assignment, or has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth.

**Abbott Laboratories** 

By: 1 C 3
Name: Thomas Freyman

Chief Financial Officer

Title: Executive Vice President, Finance and

| State of Illinois  |  |
|--|--|
| County of Lake   | À.                                       |
| Signed and attested before me on HUQUST  | 12012 by Amy B. Klein                    |
| Signed and attested before me on AUGUST  OFFICIAL SEAL  AMY B KLEIN  NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS | Signature: Auy 8. Kli                    |
| \$ MY COMMISSION EXPRESO1/15/13  |  |
|  | Abb\vie Inc/                             |
|  |  |
|  | By: Villiam Chase                        |
|  | Title: Authorized Officer of AbbVie Inc. |
|  | 11101 111101 011100 (11 13 0)            |
| State of Illinois  |  |
| County of Lake   | i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i    |
| Signed and attested before me on <u>JUIU 27</u> .  | 2012 by MAPWILLIAM CHASE                 |
|  | Signature: <u>MOVOVA A WWW.</u>          |
| - WASHAL MALWAS  |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF BASIS NAY COMMISSION EN STATE OF BASIS NAY                                  | 8  |
| Witness  |  |
| Name: DINA SHNDERMAN   | Name: <u>Parkicia Liebert</u>            |
| Signature: 0- 5-   | Signature: <u>Alticia Giebeat</u>        |
|  |  |

PATENT REEL: 032549 FRAME: 0548

## **Abbott Patent Schedule A**

| Case Ref Number | App. No.  | App. Date | Pub. No.       | Pub. Date | Patent No. | Grant Date |
|-----------------|-----------|-----------|----------------|-----------|------------|------------|
| 9799USO1        | 12/771874 | 4/30/10   | 20110008766A1  | 1/13/11   |            |            |
| 9805USO1        | 12/881902 | 9/14/10   | 20110206680A1  | 8/25/11   |            |            |
| 9814USO1        | 12/709125 | 2/19/10   | 20100210682A1  | 8/19/10   |            |            |
| 9831USO1        | 12/718841 | 3/5/10    | 20100266531A1  | 10/21/10  |            |            |
| 9834USO1        | 12/763808 | 4/20/10   | 20100267738A1  | 10/21/10  |            |            |
| 9847USP1        | 13/072538 | 3/25/11   |                |           |            |            |
| 9848USP1        | 13/072550 | 3/25/11   |                |           |            |            |
| 9850USP1        | 13/113452 | 5/23/11   |                |           |            |            |
| 9851USP1        | 13/113601 | 5/23/11   |                |           |            |            |
| 9856USP1        | 13/115565 | 5/25/11   |                |           |            |            |
| 9857USP1        | 13/115624 | 5/25/11   |                |           |            |            |
| 9859USP1        | 12/940339 | 11/5/10   | 2011-0086879   | 4/14/11   |            |            |
| 9861USO1        | 13/260199 | 3/25/10   | 20120082646    | 4/5/12    |            |            |
| 9862USO1        | 13/260206 | 3/25/10   | 20120100104    | 4/26/12   |            |            |
| 9863USO1        | 13/070142 | 3/23/11   | 20110237793A1  | 9/29/11   |            |            |
| 9864USC1        | 12/858221 | 8/17/10   |                |           |            |            |
| 9865USP1        | 12/908668 | 10/20/10  |                |           |            |            |
| 9873USO1        | 12/732428 | 3/26/10   | 20100249087A1  | 9/30/10   |            |            |
| 9874USO1        | 12/732412 | 3/26/10   | 20100249086A1  | 9/30/10   | 8236822    | 8/7/12     |
| 9888USO1        | 12/759986 | 4/14/10   | 20100267634A1  | 10/21/10  |            |            |
| 9888USO3        | 13/328767 | 12/16/11  | 20120115918    | 5/10/12   |            |            |
| 9911USO1        | 12/767608 | 4/26/10   | 20100273778A1  | 10/28/10  |            |            |
| 9913USO1        | 12/765034 | 4/22/10   | 20100273767A1  | 10/28/10  |            |            |
| 9913USP1        | 12/909319 | 10/21/10  | 20110130382A1  | 6/2/11    |            |            |
| 9923USO1        | 12/769878 | 4/29/10   | 2010-0292220   | 11/18/10  |            |            |
| 9924USO1        | 12/770837 | 4/30/10   | 2010-02800141  | 11/4/10   | 8076326    | 12/13/11   |
| 9924USP1        | 13/284204 | 10/28/11  |                |           |            |            |
| 9925USO1        | 12/769984 | 4/29/10   | US-2010-029222 | 11/18/10  | 8183237    | 5/22/12    |
| 9937USO1        | 12/770345 | 4/29/10   | 20100305125A1  | 12/2/10   |            |            |
| 9939USO1        | 12/770122 | 4/29/10   | 20100280031A1  | 11/4/10   |            |            |
| 9940USO1        | 12/770174 | 4/29/10   | 20100278905A1  | 11/4/10   |            |            |
| 9957USO1        | 12/793434 | 6/3/10    |                |           |            |            |
| 9963USC1        | 13/430610 | 3/26/12   | 20120190688    | 7/26/12   |            |            |
| 9963USO1        | 12/787682 | 5/26/10   | 20100305122A1  | 12/2/10   |            |            |
| 9963USP1        | 12/951344 | 11/22/10  | 2011-0124628A1 | 5/26/11   |            |            |
| BBC083USC1      | 12/316340 | 12/11/08  | 20090232736A1  | 9/17/09   |            |            |
| BBC083USPA      | 09/894550 | 6/28/01   | 20030040083A1  | 2/27/03   | 7491516    | 2/17/09    |
| BBC085USD1      | 12/843740 | 7/26/10   |                |           |            |            |
| BBC085USP1      | 10/988360 | 11/12/04  | 20050147610A1  | 7/7/05    | 7968684    | 6/28/11    |
| BBC091USPA      | 10/212346 | 8/5/02    | 20030175935A1  | 9/18/03   | 7400979    | 7/15/08    |
| BBC139USDA1     | 10/256996 | 9/27/02   | 20030045720    | 3/6/03    | 6589960    | 7/8/03     |
| BBC139USPA      | 09/711003 | 11/9/00   |                |           | 6512117    | 1/28/03    |
| BBC167USD1      | 12/315416 | 12/3/08   | 20100041676A1  | 2/18/10   | 7829570    | 11/9/10    |
| ENP-215USO1     | 13/154721 | 6/7/11    | 20120101031    | 4/26/12   |            |            |

**PATENT REEL: 032549 FRAME: 0549 RECORDED: 03/28/2014**